receivables, cash and short term deposits and available for sale investments which arise directly from its operations.

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are cash flow interest rate risk, liquidity risk and other price risks in the form of the
fair value movements of its investments and credit risk.

The Board of Directors reviews and agrees the policies for managing each of these risks which are summarised below.

Interest rate risk
The group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the group’s long-term debt obligations with floating
interest rates and short and medium term deposits with floating interest rates.

Interest rate risk table
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held constant, of the
group’s profit before tax (through the impact on floating interest rate borrowings and investments).  There is no impact on the group’s equity.

					   2011Increase/decrease		  Effect on
		   in basis points   		  profit before tax
					   %		   	 R’000
Mortgage bond		   +1%				   (275)
		   -1%				   275
Treasury funds 				   +1%			   	  1 173
   	   -1%   	 (1 173)

2010   			   Increase/decrease		  Effect on
		   in basis points   		  profit before tax
Mortgage bond	   		   +1%				   (275)
		   -1%				   275
Treasury funds	   		   +1%				   733
   	   -1%   	   (733)

Credit risk
The group trades only with recognised, creditworthy third parties.  In addition receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis with the
result that the group’s exposure to bad debts is limited.  The maximum exposure is the carrying amount as disclosed in Note 19.

With respect to credit risk arising from the other financial assets of the group, which comprise cash and cash equivalents and available-for-sale
financial investments, the group’s exposure to credit risk arises from default of the counterparty, with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying
amount of these instruments.